

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CLAUDE M. BALLARD AND MARY B. BALLARD,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

ESTATE OF BURTON W. KANTER, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

RICHARD T. MORRISON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

TRACI L. LOVITT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KENNETH L. GREENE  
STEVEN W. PARKS  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. Petitioners’ challenges to the Tax Court’s practices are not properly presented in these cases .....	13
A. The STJ’s recommended findings were not reversed or set aside, but were instead adopted and disclosed in the Tax Court’s decision .....	13
B. Petitioners’ claims thus reduce to an impermissible attempt to compel disclosure of the Tax Court’s internal deliberative processes .....	16
1. Petitioners’ claim of improper influence on STJ Covillion lacks factual support .....	17
2. As a matter of law, judicial misconduct will not be presumed .....	19
3. Disclosure of an “original” report could not benefit petitioners absent further unacceptable intrusions into the Tax Court’s deliberative process .....	22
II. The Tax Court’s procedures comport with due process .....	24
A. Disclosure of an “original” STJ report is unnecessary for effective appellate review .....	24
1. The Tax Court judge, not the STJ, determines facts and legal conclusions .....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Tax Court is not required by its rules to review STJ reports for clear error .....	25
B. The Tax Court’s practice is neither unpre- cedented nor unjustified .....	30
C. Deference to an STJ’s credibility determinations is not constitutionally compelled .....	36
D. Disclosure is not required by <i>Mathews v.</i> <i>Eldridge</i> .....	39
III. Disclosure of STJ reports is not compelled by the Internal Revenue Code .....	41
A. Disclosure is not required under Section 7482(a)(1) .....	41
B. Disclosure is not required under Section 7459 or 7461 .....	43
C. There is no common law right to disclosure of STJ reports and no cause for an exercise of the Court’s supervisory powers .....	46
Conclusion .....	47
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ash Anlagen-Und Sanierungstechnik, GMBH, Appeal of</i> , No. DAJA76-87-C-0467, 2003 WL 22230677 (Armed Serv. Bd. Cont. App. Sept. 24, 2003) .....	32
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973) .....	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	37
<i>Bakelite Corp., Ex parte</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929) .....	31
<i>Ballard, In re</i> , No. 00-14762-H (11th Cir. Oct. 23, 2000) .....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brooks, In re</i> , No. 03-5047, 2004 WL 2032521 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 2004) .....	20
<i>C. Blake McDowell, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 1043 (1977), vacated and remanded, 576 F.2d 718 (6th Cir.), on remand, 71 T.C. 71 (1978), aff'd, 652 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Charles G. Williams Constr. v. White</i> , 326 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Cheney v. United States District Ct.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1391 (2004) .....	20
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. v. Babcock</i> , 204 U.S. 585 (1907) .....	16
<i>Cook, In re</i> , 49 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Bill J. Copeland</i> , No. 2003-124-R, 2003 WL 1740503 (Dep't of Agric. Bd. Cont. App. Feb. 20, 2003) .....	33
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	30
<i>Dante v. Commissioner</i> , 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 556 (1978) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	29-30
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	46-47
<i>Dobson v. Commissioner</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943) .....	42, 43
<i>Ducar v. Commissioner</i> , 36 T.C.M. (CCH) 1278 (1977) .....	18
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	41
<i>Erhard v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Estate of Lisle, In re</i> , No. 00-60637 (5th Cir. Sept. 18, 2000) .....	7
<i>Estate of Lisle v. Commissioner</i> , 341 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 10, 15, 29
<i>Estate of Marcello v. Commissioner</i> , 36 T.C.M. (CCH) 1408 (1977) .....	18
<i>Estate of Thurner v. Commissioner</i> , 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 981 (1978) .....	18

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Estate of Varian v. Commissioner</i> , 396 F.2d 753 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 962 (1968) .....	31
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904) .....	16, 23
<i>Freidus v. Commissioner</i> , 39 T.C.M. (CCH) 740 (1979) .....	18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 904 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1990), aff'd, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	20, 24, 34
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977) .....	31
<i>Goetz v. Crosson</i> , 41 F.3d 800 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 821 (1995) .....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelley</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	41
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 407 (1955) .....	45
<i>Graham v. Commissioner</i> , 35 T.C.M. (CCH) 1315 (1976) .....	18
<i>Heim v. Commissioner</i> , 251 F.2d 44 (8th Cir. 1958) .....	31
<i>Hilton v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C. 305 (1980) .....	18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	30
<i>Investment Research Ass'ns, In re</i> , No. 00-3369 (7th Cir. Dec. 15, 2000) .....	7
<i>InverWorld, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 979 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>Jacqueline, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 36 T.C.M. (CCH) 1363 (1977), modified, 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 937 (1978) .....	18
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C. 1067 (1981) .....	18
<i>Karme v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C.M. 1163 (1980), aff'd, 673 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 474 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	33
<i>La Fargue v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C. 40 (1979) .....	18
<i>Lockheed Martin Tactical Def. Sys.</i> , No. 39-86-C-0452, 2000 WL 626879 (Armed Serv. Bd. Cont. App. May 3, 2000) .....	32

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Commissioner</i> , 66 T.C. 962 (1976), aff'd and rev'd in part and remanded, 641 F.2d 435 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	18, 44
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	13, 23, 39
<i>McKinley v. Commissioner</i> , 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 1769 (1978) .....	18
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> :	
298 U.S. 468 (1936) .....	37, 38, 40
304 U.S. 1 (1938) .....	21, 45
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909) .....	37
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	30, 31, 37
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938) .....	38
<i>Narver v. Commissioner</i> , 75 T.C. 53 (1980) .....	18
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	30-31
<i>Ocean Sands Holding Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 41 T.C.M. (CCH) 1 (1980), aff'd, 701 F.2d 163 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 827 (1983) .....	18
<i>Perrett v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C. 111 (1980), aff'd, 679 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 583 (1931) .....	41
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) .....	39
<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Rosenbaum v. Commissioner</i> , 45 T.C.M. (CCH) 825 (1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Sao Paulo State of Federative Republic of Brazil v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002) .....	20
<i>Smith &amp; Oby Co. v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 15336, 2003 WL 22100648 (Gen. Servs. Bd. Cont. App. Sept. 5, 2003) .....	32
<i>Stone v. Commissioner</i> , 865 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1989), rev'g <i>sub nom. Rosenbaum v. Commissioner</i> , 45 T.C.M. (CCH) 825 (1983) .....	28

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner</i> , 41 T.C.M. (CCH) 539 (1980) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	33
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	14
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 566 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	16, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) ..	12, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	41
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	34
<i>Ward v. Commissioner</i> , 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 928 (1978) .....	18
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	3, 46
Art. III .....	12, 30, 31, 34, 37, 40
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	2, 11, 38, 39
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 554(d)(2) .....	21
5 U.S.C. 554(d)(2)(C) .....	21
5 U.S.C. 557(b) .....	33
5 U.S.C. 557(c) (Ch. 324, § 8(b), 60 Stat. 242) .....	34
5 U.S.C. 557(c) .....	34
Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. 607 .....	32
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 2071(a) .....	46
§ 2072(a) .....	46
§ 7443 .....	35
§ 7443(e) .....	3
§ 7443(f) .....	3
§ 7443A(a) .....	19, 33
§ 7443A(b)(1)-(3) (1994) .....	3



IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 7443A(b)(4) (1994) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
§ 7443A(b)(5) .....	4
§ 7443A(c) (1994) .....	3, 4, 24, 25, 34, 42, 45, 1a
§ 7453 .....	33, 46
§ 7456 (a) .....	42
§ 7459(a) .....	2, 42, 44, 45, 2a
§ 7459(b) .....	2, 13, 41, 42, 43, 44, 2a
§ 7460(b) .....	25, 31, 33, 2a-3a
§ 7461(a) .....	2, 43, 3a
§ 7462 .....	45, 3a
§ 7482(a)(1) .....	2, 13, 41, 42, 43, 3a-4a
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform	
Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3401(c), 112 Stat.	
749-750 .....	4
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 900(h), 43 Stat. 337 .....	3
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, § 1003(b), 44 Stat. 110 .....	43
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, § 601, 45 Stat. 871 .....	31
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, § 504(a), 56 Stat. 957 .....	3
Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 10(c), 61 Stat. 148 .....	34
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 951, 83 Stat. 730 .....	3
Tax Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 464(a), 98 Stat. 824 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1)(A) .....	33
7 C.F.R.:	
Section 24.2 .....	32
Section 24.3 .....	32
Section 24.21 .....	32
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.781 .....	32
Section 1.783 .....	32
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 53(g)(3) .....	33
General Servs. Admin. Board of Cont. Apps. R.:	
Rule 101(e) .....	32
Rule 122(c) .....	32

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 129 .....	32
Tax Ct. General Order No. 5 (Oct. 1, 1976) .....	36, 8a-10a
Tax Ct. R.:	
Rule 180 .....	19
Rule 182 (1974) .....	17, 27, 29, 5a
Rule 182 note (1974) .....	27
Rule 182(a) .....	26
Rule 182(b) (1974) .....	17, 26, 5a
Rule 182(b) note (1974) .....	27
Rule 182(c) (1974) .....	26, 6a
Rule 182(d) (1974) .....	26, 6a
Rule 183 note (1984) .....	26
Rule 183 .....	<i>passim</i> , 4a-5a
Rule 183(b) .....	2, 4, 4a
Rule 183(c) .....	2, 4, 25, 26, 29, 35, 39, 4a-5a
Miscellaneous:	
A. Carter, <i>A History of the English Courts</i> (7th ed. 1944) .....	30
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	21
1 W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 2087, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	43
Allen D. Madison, <i>Revisiting Access to the Tax Court's Deliberate Process</i> , Tax Notes (May 10, 2004) .....	35
S. Rep. No. 398, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1924) .....	44
<i>Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1984: Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 4 (1983) .....</i>	35
<i>Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the House Common Appropriations, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 4 (1986) .....</i>	35
